

07-4943-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE INC., JOHN DOE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States, ROBERT S. MUELLER III, in his official capacity as Director of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and VALERIE E. CAPRONI, in her official
capacity as General Counsel to the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Peter T. Barbur
Chair, Committee on Civil Rights
ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK
42 West 44th Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 382-6600

Claire E. Coleman
BRUNE AND RICHARD LLP
80 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 668-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	v
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THE JUDICIARY MUST BE ALLOWED TO FULFILL ITS ESSENTIAL ROLE OF DEFINING AND PROTECTING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	6
B. THE JUDICIARY MUST BE ALLOWED TO EXERCISE ITS ROLE AS A CHECK ON EXECUTIVE ACTION THAT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION	13
C. THE NSL’S GAG PROVISION FAILS TO PROVIDE PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS REQUIRED TO PREVENT UNCONSTITUTIONAL CENSORSHIP CONDUCTED IN THE NAME OF NATIONAL SECURITY	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 83 S. Ct. 631, 9 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1963)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976)	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 117 S. Ct. 2157, 138 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1997)	9, 10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22, 52 S. Ct. 285, 76 L. Ed. 598 (1932)	17
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428, 120 S. Ct. 2326, 147 L. Ed. 2d 405 (2000)	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	passim
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2, 4 Wall St. J. 2, 18 L. Ed. 281 (1866)	19
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	27, 29
<i>FW/PBS v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	27
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2749, 165 L. Ed. 2d 723 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 124 S. Ct. 2633, 159 L. Ed. 2d 578 (2004)	5, 17
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 54 S. Ct. 231, 78 L. Ed. 413 (1934)	17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214, 65 S. Ct. 193, 89 L. Ed. 194 (1944)	20, 21

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4, 7, 8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	9
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50, 102 S. Ct. 2858, 73 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1982)	7
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539, 96 S. Ct. 2791, 49 L. Ed. 2d 683 (1976)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 91 S. Ct. 2140, 29 L. Ed. 2d 822 (1971)	12
<i>Sable Communications of Cal. v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 492 U.S. 115, 109 S. Ct. 2829, 106 L. Ed. 2d 93 (1989)	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S. Ct. 3090, 41 L. Ed. 2d 1039 (1974)	8
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297, 316-17, 92 S. Ct. 2125, 32 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1972)	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 72 S. Ct. 863, 96 L. Ed. 2d 1153 (1952)	13, 14
Statutes & Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 2709	2
18 U.S.C. § 2709(c)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3511	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3511(b)	4, 10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3511(b)(2)	11, 12, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3511(b)(3)	29
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	31
Military Order of November 13, 2001—Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism, 66 Fed. Reg. 57833 (Nov. 13, 2001).....	14
S. Res. 21, sec. 2 (12), 94th Cong. (1975).....	22
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006)	2, 10

Other Authorities

Farber, Daniel, <i>Lincoln’s Constitution</i> at 157 (2003).....	20
FBI Oversight in the 107 th Congress by the Senate Judiciary Committee: FISA Implementation Failures, An Interim Report by Senators Patrick Leahy, Charles Grassley, & Arlen Specter (February 2003).....	23, 24
Neely, Mark E., Jr., <i>The Fate of Liberty: Abraham Lincoln and Civil Liberties</i> (1991)	20
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations With Respect to Intelligence Activities, Final Report, S. Rep. 755, 94 th Cong., 2d Sess., Book II (1976)	22, 23
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison).....	7, 8
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	7, 8

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

All parties have consented to the filing of this *amicus curiae* brief by the Association of the Bar of the City of New York.

The Association of the Bar of the City of New York respectfully submits this brief *amicus curiae* in support of affirmance of the district court's judgment in *Doe v. Mukasey*, 500 F.Supp.2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) and in support of Appellees' challenge to the NSL.
